

No. 21-16227

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF ARIZONA,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JANET YELLEN, in her official capacity as  
Secretary of the Treasury, *et al.*,  
Defendant-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA  
Case No. 2:21-cv-00514-DJH

---

**ARIZONA'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Joseph A. Kanefield  
*Chief Deputy & Chief of Staff*

Brunn ("Beau") W. Roysden III  
*Solicitor General*

MARK BRNOVICH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Drew C. Ensign  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
Wilson C. Freeman  
*Senior Litigation Counsel*  
Robert J. Makar  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
2005 N. Central Avenue  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
Telephone: (802) 542-5025  
Drew.Ensign@azag.gov

*Counsel for the State of Arizona*

Dated: November 5, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The State Has Article III Standing.....	5
A. The Compliance Costs Imposed By ARPA Alone Confer Standing.....	6
B. The State Has Cognizable Sovereign Injury Resulting From The Tax Mandate’s Ambiguity.....	10
1. The State Has A Sovereign And Constitutional Right To Clarity In Spending Clause Conditions.....	10
2. The Alleged Failure To Provide Sufficient Clarity Concerning Conditions Causes Cognizable Injury.....	11
3. Defendants’ Contrary Arguments Overwhelmingly Conflate Standing And Merits Issues.....	12
4. Direct Violation Of Specifically-Held Constitutional Rights Is Sufficiently Concrete To Confer Standing.....	14
C. The Coercion Imposed By ARPA And Its Tax Mandate Inflicts Cognizable Injury.....	16
D. A Pre-Enforcement Challenge Is Also Viable Here.....	17
II. The Tax Mandate Is Unconstitutionally Ambiguous.....	19
A. Supreme Court Precedent Demands Clarity On Fundamental Terms And Construes Secondary Ones Against Federal Encroachment.....	20

B.	The Tax Mandate Is Unconstitutionally Ambiguous .....	23
C.	The Tax Mandate’s Patent Ambiguity Is Amply Demonstrated By The Federal Government’s Shifting Positions .....	26
D.	The IFR Cannot—And Does Not—Cure The Tax Mandate’s Ambiguity .....	27
III.	The Tax Mandate Is Unconstitutional Aside From Its Ambiguity .....	30
A.	To The Extent The Tax Mandate Is Not Ambiguous, It Prohibits The States From Cutting Taxes.....	30
B.	The Tax Mandate Is Not Related To ARPA’s Purposes .....	34
C.	ARPA Unconstitutionally Coerces States Into Accepting The Tax Mandate.....	35
	CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Vaught</i> , 8 F.4th 714 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	11, 21, 22
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985) .....	33
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Charles C. Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937) .....	36
<i>Cornhusker Cas. Ins. Co. v. Kachman</i> , 553 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 58 F.3d 494 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	29
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	16
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	18
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , __ F.Supp.3d __, 2021 WL 4394249 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 24, 2021) .....	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	4, 11

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 18

*NFIB v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 4, 17, 34, 35, 36

*Norwood v. Vance*,  
591 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 9

*Ohio v. Yellen*,  
\_\_ F.Supp.3d \_\_, 2021 WL 1903908 (S.D. Ohio May 12, 2021)..... 12

*Ohio v. Yellen*,  
\_\_ F.Supp.3d \_\_, 2021 WL 2712220 (S.D. Ohio July 1, 2021)..... 25

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 20, 21

*Skaff v. Meridien N. Am. Beverly Hills, LLC*,  
506 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 7

*South Carolina Dep't of Educ. v. Duncan*,  
714 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 33

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 13, 17

*Texas Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.*,  
992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 28

*United States v. Stegmeier*,  
210 F.3d 387 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 9

*United States v. Williams*,  
504 U.S. 36 (1992)..... 7

*Virginia Dep't of Educ. v. Riley*,  
106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) (en banc) ..... 28

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 13

*West Virginia v. Dep't of Treasury*,  
\_\_ F.Supp.3d \_\_, 2021 WL 2952863 (N.D. Ala. July 14, 2021) ..... 12

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)(A) ..... 26

**REGULATIONS**

86 Fed. Reg. 26,786 (May 17, 2021)..... 8, 33
